

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/7/2023 12:17 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 1016107

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 56396-7-II

YAN HONG ZENG, Respondent,

v.

CASIMIR-SHELTON, LLC, Appellant.

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Howard R. Morrill
WSBA #17252
Howard R. Morrill, Attorney at Law
12345 Lake City Way NE, #1037
Seattle, WA 98125
(206) 539-2604
hr.morrill@comcast.net

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Court of Appeals Decision.....2

III. Issues Presented for Review.....3

IV. Zeng’s Statement of the Case.....3

V. Authority and Discussion.....6

A. The Court of Appeals did *not* hold that Zeng may
enforce the Lease.....6

B. The Lease is not ambiguous..... 7

C. There is no substantial public interest.....8

D. Zeng requests her reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.....8

VI. Conclusion.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Newsome v. Miller, 42 Wn. 2d 727, 731, 258 P.2d 812 (1953).....3

Zeng v. Casimir-Shelton, LLC, No. 56396-7-II, Slip Op. (October 18, 2022).....6, 7, 8

Court Rules

RAP 13.4.....8
